

No. 20-3366

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION
ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C, INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK
ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC,
DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITIES OF LOS ANGELES, SAN JOSÉ, SANTA
MONICA, OAKLAND, AND WEST HOLLYWOOD, CALIFORNIA, THE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
CALIFORNIA, THE SANTA MONICA RENT CONTROL BOARD, AND THE
BERKELEY RENT STABILIZATION BOARD IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES R. WILLIAMS
SUSAN P. GREENBERG
ZoÉ E. FRIEDLAND
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 W. Hedding Street,
East Wing, 9th Floor
San José, CA 95110
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
zoe.friedland@cco.sccgov.org

DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN
ELAINE ZHONG
OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY
200 North Spring Street, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-1868
danielle.goldstein@lacity.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, CA*

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA
JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT
WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNUASKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH),
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. New York’s RSL Is Not a Facial Regulatory Taking Because Rent-Stabilized Units Have Economic Value.....	5
A. Rent Stabilization Laws Do Not Facially Violate the Regulatory Takings Doctrine Because Rent-Stabilized Units Are Economically Valuable.....	7
B. Appellants Misapply the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors and Confirm the Non-Categorical Test’s Unsuitability for Facial Challenges.....	8
II. Rent Stabilization Laws Promote the Continuity of Neighborhoods, Prevent Displacement, and Work in Tandem with State and Local Programs to Serve the Entire Community.....	13
A. Appellants’ Request for Strict Scrutiny Is Wrong on the Law and Dangerous in its Implications.....	13
B. Rent Stabilization Laws Promote Housing Stability and Preserve Neighborhoods.....	18
C. Rent Stabilization Laws Also Serve as One Important Prong in a Mix of Strategies to Address the Broader Effects of Housing Instability and Protect the Public Health.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Beatie v. City of New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 19
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19
<i>Javins v. First Nat’l Realty Corp.</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	19, 20, 25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	11, 26, 29
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	13, 20
<i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	22
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	21
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
Statutes	
Berkeley Mun. Code § 13.76.020	28
Berkeley Mun. Code § 13.76.130	27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2.....	27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1947.12.....	27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.50.....	9, 23
Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.53.....	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 7060.....	23
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.01	11, 26
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.06	26
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.07	26
L.A. Muni. Code § 12.22	33
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 26-501	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.010	28
Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.065	28
Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.100	28
Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.140	28
S.B. 91, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021)	33
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.1	27
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9	11, 27
S.F. Admin. Code §§ 10.100-51.1	23, 33
Santa Monica Rent Control Charter Amendment, Art. XVIII § 1800	27, 28
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 17.04.020	11, 26
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 17.32.010	28
Other Authorities	
A.B. 1482, Cal. Assemb. Floor Analysis (Sept. 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
A.B. 1482, Cal. Senate Judiciary Report (July 8, 2019)	31
<i>Affordable Housing Managed Pipeline</i> , CITY OF LOS ANGELES: HOUS. & COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEP’T. (April 13, 2021)	33
Bay Area Regional Health Inequities Initiative, <i>Displacement Brief</i> , GETHEALTHY SAN MATEO COUNTY	30, 31
<i>Budget</i> , S.F. DEP’T HOMELESSNESS & SUPPORTIVE HOUS.	32
Cal. Assemb. Bill 1506 (2017)	23
Cal. Proposition 10 (2018)	23
Cal. Proposition 21 (2020)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>County of Santa Clara Approves Funding for 7 More Affordable Housing Developments Totaling 865 New Apartments for Homeless, Senior and Low-Income Residents</i> , COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA: NEWS (March 10, 2020).....	33
County of Santa Clara Department of Planning and Development and Office of Supportive Housing, <i>Inclusionary Housing Ordinance</i> , COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA (May 26 and May 28, 2020).....	30
ECONOMIC STUDY OF THE RENT STABILIZATION ORDINANCE AND THE LOS ANGELES HOUSING MARKET, CITY OF LOS ANGELES HOUS. DEP’T. (2009)	15, 26
<i>Fact Sheet: Preventing Eviction and Indebtedness in California</i> , BAY AREA EQUITY ATLAS.....	34
<i>FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 Budget</i> , S.F. DEP’T PUB. HEALTH (Jan. 19, 2021).....	32
<i>Gov. Newsom signs bill that will use \$2.6 billion in federal funds for unpaid rent</i> , CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION (Jan. 29, 2021).....	23
<i>Homelessness and Health: What’s the Connection?</i> , NAT’L HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS COUNCIL (Feb. 2019)	31
Kay Jowers et al., <i>Housing Precarity and the COVID-19 Pandemic: Impacts of Utility Disconnection and Eviction Moratoria on Infections and Deaths Across US Counties</i> , NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON. RES. WORKING PAPER (Jan. 2021)	32
Neil Gerstein, <i>Zumper National Rent Report</i> , ZUMPER: BLOG (Mar. 24, 2021)	24
<i>Prop HHH Developments Summary</i> , CITY OF LOS ANGELES: HOUS. & COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEP’T. (March 24, 2021).....	33
<i>Rent Board Annual Statistical Report FY 2018-2019</i> , SAN FRANCISCO RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD (Nov. 15, 2019).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Sara Kimberlin, <i>Californians In All Parts of the State Pay More Than They Can Afford For Housing</i> , CAL. BUDGET & POL’Y CTR. (Sept. 2017).....	34
THE 2020 ANNUAL HOMELESS ASSESSMENT REPORT (AHAR) TO CONGRESS, U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV. (Jan. 2011)	34
THE STATE OF THE NATION’S HOUS., JOINT CTR. FOR HOUS. STUDIES OF HARV. U. 5-6 (2013)	31, 34
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
